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4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2

5)  SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP  18) TPM

6) CPU_OPT 19) COM
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12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB/M2D_SB (M.2 Vv ;3 ARV 42—)
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IEBELEDbEEEL,
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15) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 2 IZXF 593 USB Type-CoAw 4)
ZDANYAZIE USB 3.2 Gen 2{TARICEH L 1 DDUSBR— MERTEE T,

EVES| EE EVES| & EVES| EE
1 | VBUS 8 | cct 15 | Rx2+
2| TX1+ 9 | sBU1 16 | RX2-
3| TXI- 10 | SBU2 17 | GND
4 | GND 1 | vBUS 18 | D-
5 | RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 | D+
6 | RXI- 13| T™X2- 20 | ce2
7 | VBUS 14| GND

16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 \v#4)
A A 1FUSB 3.2 Gen 185 K TFUSB 2.01EARICEERHLL . 2DDUSBAR— A EREINTULE Y, USB3.2
Gen 1 Xy 2R— b &S 24 T2 3>D35" 707 MARIVDTEAITDOWTIE. BRFEIEICEH
BUOEhEEEL,

EVES| EH EVES| EH EVES| R
1 10 1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 SSTX2-
.......... 2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 GND
""""" 3 SSRX1+ 10 NC 17 SSRX2+
20 1 4 GND 1 D2+ 18 SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13 GND 20 eVl
7 GND 14 SSTX2+

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.011.1 N\ #%)
AW AL USB 2,011 EARICERL TVE T, & USB AvAIX A T3> D USB 7547y hEN
LT 22D USB R—IARETEELET. A T3> D USB IS4 MEBATZ5EIE IeEE
ICHBBNEDEEEL,

EVES| & EVES| &
= 1 | BREY) 6 | USBDY+
oll-=oit ) 2 | BREEGY) 7 | GND

3 | USBDX- 8 | GND
4 [ usBDY- 9 | EviL
5 | USBDX+ 10 | NC

 |EEE1394 754w I (25 E2) r—2) % USB2.0MA A\ ZITZE LIAE BNV TLIET LY,
A . USBZS4 v NEER BRI, USBT 54w MYEELALESIC, 20 1—40
TREEA ZICLTH BV M SERI— RERVTREL,
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18) TPM (TPME Y2 — VRN Y A)
TPM(TPMEY2—)L) HZDA\Y R R TCEE T,

EVES| R EVES| &
o — 1 1 LADO 7 LAD3
pleeeat e, 2 VCC3 8 GND
3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 EriL 10 | NC
5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 | LRESET

19) COM (VT IWR—FkAYA)
COM Ay A& A T>a>dD COM R—rr—TIWAENLT 1 DDV T IVR— M aigELE T,
F723VDCOM R—br—T IV EBEA T BI5E. RFEEICBEVEE<IETL,

. 1 EV&ES| E& EVES| €&
1 NDCD- 6 | NDSR-
----- 2| NSIN 7 | NRTS-
3 | NsouT 8 | NCTS-
10 2 4 | NDTR- 9 | NR-
5 | GND 10 | EViEL

20) THB_C (Thunderbolt” 77 FA>A—FaRI 2 —)
ZDAXYZ—|E. GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ 77 K> A—FBETY,

1

9 €9 THUNDERBOLT.
B

ready
Thunderbolt™ 77 K/ > A— &S R—FLE T,
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21) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZV7 I v/ IN—)
ZDIv )\ ZERLTBIOSREZY )72 EEH(C, CMOS EZ HRIFREIC) £ FLE
%;EMOS{E%*JJ/Hﬂ{ti%ﬂZLi\ RIAN—DESGEBRAZFERALT2DOOE V(M EMN

Q0] Z—7> :Normal

[OD] 23—k :CMOSDZ )T

« CMOSIEAANEAL T BHIIC. BlcavEa—20/\T—%F7|cL, AVEY M58
& BO—RERLN TS,
o JYRATLOEES) LK. BIOSREEZ THBHRRICRET 2H\ FECHREL LT
U™ (Load Optimized Defaults 33R) BIOS 38 E = F B CERE L E ¢ (BIOS BREICDULTIL.
F2E [BIOS v b7 v/ HBRBLTIEELY),

22) BAT (/\v 51 —)
Ny FU—lE, AV E1—2HF TITHEOTLN D EE CMOS DFE BIOS FRTE. BT, BLUEKIIER
3 E) BT BT BAHERRELE S, \vTU—DEEMELNIVE T IO o6, Ny T
) —HE L TLEE LY, CMOS BN EREICR R ENAD ofc. SN AETREE DB Y £ T,

Ny T —EE)N G E CMOS ERHETEET:

1. AVE1—ZONT—%A T L BREI—FEHREET,

2. Ny T)—=RIVEDS/INy T )—EZOERINLADFEET, (Tl K
SAN—DESBEEBWMAEEFERL T/ Ny T—RILZD+&—DiFFIC
. 5 B a—hEEET)

3Ny T —ERMLET,

4, BROA—RFEZLAH AV EC1—2EBRSHLET,

« Ny T )= BEIC, BleAYE1—20N\T—%F 71 LThSERI— %
& RNTLIRELY,
© N FU—ZREAEDN\Y T —EBLET, BRofe/ Vv T U =T TN LGS,
CERAOHKBOIERT 2B EHHYETOTTERIITEL,
« Ny T =B TERWEE, £l3/N\y 7 U—DETIVAE S EY DD 575G
B BABE3RFEIC BN EDEIEEL,
« Ny FU—EBYNEFZEE Ny T U—DT SR (+) EX1F AR () DAEICER
LTLREW (TR AZ LICAITRRELNBHVE ),
© ERFEHDNY T )~ ORISR S TERLTEEL,

23) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (X 7 —% A LED)
AT —RALEDIE, VAT LDEFIRAZICCPU, X B, 9571y I AH—R HXUFXL—
TA VT YVAT LD ERBICHIEIRRER R LE 9, CPU/DRAM/VGALEDA ST TWBIHEIE.
TG BT/INA ADERICEHELTWVEWC EEERLE Y, BOOTLEDARIT LTWBIBA.
AR =T A VTV R T LEGRIFHARL TGN EEEKRLE T,

CPU:CPURX T—%4 ALED

DRAM: X E1) + X7 —%2 XLED
VGA:J 574 v AH— K AF—ZALED

-CPU -DRAM - “e — —

BOOT:ANL —7 4 VTV AT LAT—%ALED

oo
oo
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24) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus ;K% >/)
Q-Flash Plus Tl Y AT7LDEBBRHNMINTWNSEE (S537/+v v M AT IKEE) IT BIOS ZF#9
BTEDNTELY, KRFD BIOS & USB X EUITRTEL TERAAR— MR 5 &, Q-Flash Plus
N2V ZIRTTEVT TEBIMIC BIOS ZFH CE XY, QFLED [, BIOSDR Y F 7 B XU EHIE
ENBIATND L. X1 VBIOSDEMA R T ITEEMBEFELELE T,

o__0

O QFLASH_PLUS
o 0]

f

QFLED

Q-Flash Plus ¥¢gE# (R BICId. GIGABYTED T JH A b DhBE#EE | VT IR—Y
HTBBEEL,

25) NOISE_SENSOR (/ 1 X1&E1N\ v %)
:2;?‘%@% LTI —RRD/ A RERRHT BT D/ A g —7 IV BT EH
TEEY,

1

¢ S
E <> t/éﬁ i%xifﬁiu

2 GND

/A ZRRHHEREDFHAICDULNTIE. GIGABYTED T 7 H A b MEBE#EE | Dz TIR—D
HTBEIEEL,

TNy AT BRI &7 T v/ \F vy TaNLTLIEE W Ay ZDMER
ETNTUVEWZEIE Dv\F vy TERUIFTIEEL,
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Fo2E BIOS v 77y

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) &, X H—HR—RED CMOS (LB AT LD/I\N—RIIT7DINZ

A—aHEEFRLE T, FEMEEEICIE. Y ATLRRE) Y ATLINGA—EDRE. BRUAXL—T1

IV AT LDFIHAREEEITIINT— F1)VT TA S (POST) DRIFEEHNBHYE T, BIOS [

&, I —DEK AT LBREREDEBE B ED Y AT LHERED B #{L & RIREIC T % BIOS

Y Ny T TOSLDEENTVET,

BRAEA 71T B L. CMOS DEREER MR T BT —HR—RD/\w 7 1) —H CMOS ITHELE

NEELET,

BIOS & N7 w7 FTOT ST 72 XS BIciE, BIRA BEFD POST HIC <Delete> F—=FHL X 7,

BI%S ;&7\‘/7"’7“1/— K9 %Icl&. GIGABYTE Q-Flash /zl& @BIOS 1—7+ UT 1 DW\ITNH %=L

LET,

s Q-Flash ek, I—H—EANL—T 1T Y RATLICABT LB BIOS D7 v T L—RE
N\ o7y TERBLHBITITAEY,

+  @BIOSI&. M A2—%y OS5 BIOS DRHF/\—TV 3V ERRLA T YO— RT3 EEITBIOS &
FHT S Windows N—ADI1—F 1 T4 T,

+ BIOSOEH T ETEMIBIRE A STesd. BIOSDIRED/N—I 3 A FERL TN EEICRIED
& HKELTUWEWMEE BIOSEEH L EWT EEHEIHLE T, BIOSDEHILERLTIToTL
XL, BIOS DREYEEHIE. VAT LDEREEDRAELZVE T,

o VRTLORBEFEZ DO FHALEWERZFHTeIC R EEZEE LGN T &R
PEIDOLET MERIREHERL), BBofBIOSRELETE VATLITEEF CEELEA, TD
SOBTEDREELIBEIE CMOSEZBIEMBIC Y FLTHTLZELY, (CMOS{BZE HE
TBHEICDVTIE, TDED TLoad Optimized Defaults] 73 3> kfcld®E 1 &ElcHh B/ \y
T —FTeld CMOS T v/ \DEEDBEESRBLTLZELY,)

21 FCEhEM

IVE1—2DEET 5L E RDOEESHOITEEHIRRENET,

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH HRE+—

<FF—HEFRITBHEICEY. ZDDEKBEBBIOSDE—REYIWEZBTENTEET,
EasyModeld. RICIRED VAT LIERER KLU, @5/ \ T4 —< VA% |EHT eI AR
EITDOTENTEKXT, EasyMode Tld. X VA% FEAR L TR ECHKEBEHEEBDBE ZITOTEH
TEX Y, AdvancedModeld. FEMMI/ZBIOSEREZ T BT ENTEEX T, F—HR—FOKRANF—EIFIT &
ICKVEREIBEATVEZ DT EDNTE <Enter>Z T CETH IAZ1—ICAVET, £ XV RE
FERALTHEBICERIRT 5T LETELT,

ELET,
o RETHEAINR BIOS Ly N7y T AZ1—FBERTY BHIL BIOS D/\—Y3vic&Y

@- IATLBRELE W EEIL, Load Optimized Defaults #32IRL TV AT LxEZ DB EEICEE
BT,
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22 AA/AZa1—
s T orso

TS —| e SR Eg B = P I ‘ EifE
Za—
)( cPU
E&LEIE E — ec 1nav
Memory
—/\—Rox7
re ==

CPU Veore prladc) ﬁ%ﬁ

s Voltage

1220V
Eeeey esEv sessv

12248V

I T T EE G I

HEEEDA WEDRE IV ITIERN—EFERTEE NI
TE@E. BZE—N. SmartFan 6. £zl
Q-FlashBIEICT IEP<BETEE T,

Advanced Mode D773 *—

<e><o> BIRN—ZBEEE Y b7y T A2 —7#ERLET,
<P><i> BIRN—ZBEEE A 22— LOREEEZERLEY,

<Enter>Double Click XV RERTIBHEEAZ1—ICAVET,
<+>/<Page Up> BiExE LR EEBDEEEEEZTTVET,
<->/<Page Down> BEE TFEEEEDERIEEEETVET,

<F1> T3V F—CDVWTDHBERRLET,

<F2> Easy Mode ICHIWE A E T

<F3> BAEDBIOS FREE 7O 771 VIRTET 5,

<F4> LFICfERR LT A7 71 )UDS BIOS BREEZA—RLE T,

<F5> BAEDAZ1—RICHIO BIOS BEFETLET,

<F6> Smart Fan 6 DEEZ X9 Do

<F7> BEOAZ 1—BICEBE{L TNz BIOS DFIEAER EA 5t dHAHE T,
<F8> Q-Flash Utility (777t ALE T,

<F10> ITRTCDEEHREFLBIOS vy b7y T 7O S LE KT LET,
<F11> Favorites ( BRICAN ) YT AZ1—(CHIWEZ B,

<F12> BrEOBmEEERELTF Y TF v L. USB R T IRELE T,
<Insert> BRITAVDA T3 mBINE T dEIRYT 5,

<Ctrl>+<S> IS NTOB XA B DERERTLET,

<Esc> AAVAZ21—BIOS Y NPy T OIS LERTLET,

HIAZa—REOTFITAZa1—%-TLET,
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2-3

77
9‘_

(o

[oad

Smart Fan 6

GIGABYTE

a3V F—<Fe>EFERLT COEEICTIEREIVEZE T, COER ClE. 7 70\Y
DT 7V REEEDHRER. VAT LICPUDBEERETSTENTEET,

TUNE ALL

HEDHREEITNTDT 7oA\ Z—|CERALE T,

Temperature

BIRENCEED, REDREEZRTLET,

Fan Speed

WED T 7Ry TEERRRLET,

Flow Rate

7J<%%_°/Z7_'A0)77ﬁ§%i€a_‘\ L% 9, FanSpeed BB T<Enter>F—%#d & TRV EDY
£

Fan Speed Control

77V REDY O—) VB ER LT, 77 REERELE T,

» Normal BEIROCELGRIRE CT/ 7V EIEEERCENTERT, VATLEHR
[ZEDUNT, System Information Viewer ¢ 7 7 VR EZ TR T BT ENTEEXT,
(BXE1®)

» Silent T BRETREILE T,

» Manual oI LEDRESHE RS YT LT T 7 DEERE AR T DI ENTEET,

&fcld EZ Tuning HEEZ AT S LELTEL Y, BERDUEZRAEL
%. Apply Z1H9 &, BEIRICAH—TDIEELTHEEINE T,

» Full Speed TV ERRCTIFEILE T,

Fan Control Use Temperature Input

77VREIYNA—IVAOREREERIRTELT,

Temperature Interval

T 7V RERERADRERREEIRTEXT,

FAN/PUMP Control Mode

» Auto BIOSI&. BRI BNIET 7 DA TR BEMIICHRH L. RBEDHIEHE—F
ERELET, BIEE)

» Voltage BEE—NIE VDT 7SR TRZ7 7T,

» PWM PWME—RI AV DT 7 VKSR TR7 7T,

FAN/PUMP Stop

Fan/Pump Stop #REZBMNETITEBRE T ST ENTEF T, REMIGEZEALCRERIR
g_%@zi?%im TrVERBRY TG BEDNRRELVENEBEEELELE T, (BIE
|2 : Disabled)

-30-



(o

FAN/PUMP Mode

T7VDEMEFE— R ERELET,

» Slope BEISCT7 7> 0EE =) Z7 1A LE Y, BIE®)

» Stair BEICISCTT 7 DElER# Z BRI CFAEE LK I,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning

TT7UIKBRY TR 7D EGEINTOBIRETEENRELIBE. Y ATLAITEEEH
S5HE Y, BENGOHE. 77 VIKARY TR7 7 OBGIRERIRLTLEEL, BEE
{ : Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

COMWEEIC K, IREDREEZTO7 7/ IVHRETED LIV E T, BIOS EO7O7 711
HAR1F9 BH\ SelectFilein HDD/FDD/USB &R T AL —IFN\A RICTOT 71 IV = 1RTF
ITBHTENTEET,

Load Fan Profile

COWEERFERT AL, BIOSREEBRET 2FMEFTIC. LEIRELBIOS D70
T7AIVEO— RGBT ENTEET, Efcld. Select File in HDD/FDD/USB %33R T, AML—
ITINARADSTOT7AIVEO—RTBTENTEET,
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2-4  Favorites (F11)

ADVANCED MODE

GIGABYTE
cPU
ave3 aamHz e 2aMHz
saec mev
Memory
24@sEEMHZ ersame
1238V
Voltage
esasv sessv

12zaav

) S

FLESAF TV AV ZEBRUCANCREL <FI>F—ZI G L INTDBRUCAN T T 3V hH
BR=DICTIIPLYNIBERBENTEER Y, BRICAYDF T2 3V ZBIMETlFHIFRT BT
=S ?@fé;étgééﬁb'fﬂ'j“/a Y D<insertZRLE T, BRUCAV ICRETHE 4T3y
LCE ﬂb‘ J< o
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2-5 Tweaker

ADVANCED MODE

cPU
ages aamHz g2z

E-ERS 1msv

Memory
sagsesmHz  eisave

1238V

Voltage

LEPV sesav

12zzav

Help F1) ] EasuMode ") [ Smart Fane Fe) | 0-Flash el

N—=00Oy I REERESTCRELTIESES L CPU. FvTty b Efld ABUNEIEL. T
NSDIAVR—F FDMAFEHNELZZRRAEGEVET, CORX—VIE LRI —HEIFTH
Y, YRTLDRRERFHREHERERBIGENH DD, BEERELEELEZVNTEES
EHLET, (BROfBIOSHREEZ LETE. YATLIKEIHN TELE A ZDLIEHEIE. CMOS
fE%EEELCEEEIC) Y FLTHTLIEELY,)

j F—=N\—=70vIREICLDBEEIEICDONTE Y RTLLEDREICE>TEGEYET, —

< CPU Clock Control
CPUN—R YO % 1 MHz X+ CFENCTRELF I, (BLE(E  Auto)
BE CPUMRITIEST CPU BB ARE T AT L AR PEDLET,

< Spread Spectrum Control
CPUIPCI Express A\Y b5 LYEEE  BIE el EEMICLE T, (BIE(E Auto)

< CPU Ratio Mode (®
IANTOCPUDT FFelHBLR DT DIERAEZRE TEEL T, (BEEE Al cores)

< CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio *®
CPU CCX0. 17 DIERA FENCRE TEE 9, CPU Ratio Mode /5 Per CCX [CERESN TS5
BDI+ CDIBEB B CEX T, (BIE(E Auto)

< CPU Clock Ratio
I CPU DY Oy L EZEE LK T, FAErTREEEIE B2 CPU ICK>TERY
< GFX Clock Frequency ®
GPUD & KA Z 5B CE X J, GFX Clock Frequency sREAZ 5 L1z #4. &4F GFX Core Voltage 5%
EZFEELTLIEEL, (BEE(E: Auto)
AR AT REERE L BN B CPU (TR > TRIZVE T, Auto Tl BIOS BT DERE % HEIH
ITRELE T,
< GFX Core Voltage
GPUNBRZEE T HTENTELT, (BEESE: Auto)
/I Eﬁl%;ﬁg_ﬁ.tis {1+ % CPU ICKR > TEEVE T, Auto Tld BIOS BT DRE % BEIH
LDXE °

(03 TOHREZE Y R— 9% CPU ZEIIF TV BIHBEDI COEEHNRTENE T,
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Advanced CPU Settings

Core Performance Boost "
AT INTA—I VAT —R I (CPBEMDEMNENDREA LE T, (BEEE : Auto)

SVM Mode

RIGMERAC L CRIEENTT T b7 A — LRI LT/ =T 1 2 3 TEREODANL—71
VOVRTINET TV — 3 ERTTEER T, R TlE DD Ea—2Y AT LD
BRORBIE AT LE L THEETEE T, (BIZEfE : Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function

» Enabled AMD Cool'n'Quiet R =/ \—|ZCPULVIDE R A FZ w7 AL, A E1—
ADOBLDREHANEZDEEEN TR LET, BIEE)

» Disabled COMBEEENICLE T,

PPC Adjustment £
CPU O PState & [EE CEX Y, (BEEE: PState 0)

Global C-state Control (£
CPUDC A7 —MREEDIREN CEX T, BMITRE LTIHBE. CPUDT DERE % VAT LMK
BERICRD T EBEENE BRI YT T, (BIE(E: Enabled)

Power Supply Idle Control

Package C6 State= BN E fo IS WML E T,

» Typical Currentldle  ZDHEREAESNICLE T,

» Low Current Idle TOWREEBMICLE T,

» Auto BIOSTZ MR E= BB LE T, (BEE(E)

CCD Control £
BT 5CCONHZFRE LE J. (BEESE: Auto)

Downcore Control

BT BCPUT 7D ERIRTEL T (CPUDTDEULCPUIC LS TEBEZIBEDHBYET),
(BEREME : Auto)

SMT Mode

CPU Simultaneous Multi-Threading ¥8Ex BN Fz (MR E CEE I, (BEEE  Auto)
CPPC (1)

CPPC tBEx BN K e lE NI LK 9, (BIZESE  Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores "

CPPC {25 17 i aE & BN & fo (3l L& T (BLEE  Auto)

Active OC Tuner %1

Active OC Tuner #BEA BN E 2 lEEMICLE 7, (BEE{E - Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.)#2
BT DEBIOSHXMPAE Y ED1—)LDSPDT —R2ZEFHE ATV D/INTF— VR %
WL TBTENATRET T,

» Disabled COMpEEEMICLE I, (BIEE)
» Profile1 TO771IV 1 REEFERALET,
» Profile2 (2 TO771IV 2 REEFEBLEY,

XMP High Frequency Support(izz)
BRABAEQEHRMELAN)LERIRTEE T, ZOIEE L, Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P) 5
Profile1 &7z 3 Profile2 |[CERE TN T BIHEICDHEREPIRE T Y, (BEESE Auto)

System Memory Multiplier

VAT ATBIRIVFTSA Y DEREDBIREICHEYE I, Auto [ A EJD SPD T—2RIHiE>T
ARURIWF T SA Vv ARFRELE S, (BLEE: Auto)

(E1)  COHREEYR— NI BCPUZENNIT TV RIE DA COEENKRTENET,

(G¥2)

COMEREE S IR— M T BCPUE AT EV 21— )VERIIF TVWBEEDHI CHDERHEK
RENET,

_34-



)

FCLK Frequency
FCLKD R A SRE TEE T, 47>/ Auto (BEE1E). 667MHZz~4000MHz,

UCLK Mode
UCLK E—RFZEIBETEX T, (BIZE(E: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings (* £ DF¥H#IERE)
Memory Subtimings
Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD Bus

Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration
INSDEIV/IVTIREAEIDRAZIVTREEEECELI IR ATIDRAIV T RS
BVAT LOARREIC G IVREN CELLIRBIENBYE T, ZDHE. B SN IH
REZHFAGHE el CMOS 872 HET BT LTy LTHTLEELY,

SPD Info

BUMFSNTWBAEYDEREZFRRLET,

Power Down Enable
Power Down D R— b B E o lEEICLE T, (BEESE  Auto)

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPUVDDP/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CH A/B)/

VDDP Voltage Control /VDDG Voltage Control &
TNSDIEET CPU Veore EXEUBEZRHEITBHIENTEEXT,

CPU/VRM Settings
ZDH T AZ 21 —"TClE BTRHRRAZIE (Load-Line Calibration)L N/ L& RE CEE T,

TOHREZE Y R— 9% CPU ZEIIF TV BIHBEDI COEEHNRTENE T,
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2-6  Settings

ADVANCED MODE

cPU

ages aamHz g2z

E-ERS 1msv

Memory
sagsesmHz  eisave

1238V

Voltage
esasv sesav
2azav

Fatform Power Settrgs

SRR EEEED EENEEGE) GEEEEE

Platform Power

AC BACK

AC BRIBRDSBRERLIBDI AT LREZRELFT,

» Memory AC BRHRD L. VAT LIFBEHIDREDBREIREICRYET,
» Always On BRENRZEVATLDERIEA VIV ET,

» Always Off AC BRHPRO>TCEVATLDERIEA TDEE T, (BIEE)
ErP

S5( vy AUV IRET Y AT LODBEE N E R NCRELE T, (BEE(E : Disabled)

X CDIEEH Enabled |TERTE TN TS EE, Resume by Alarm EEIFERTERLBEVE T,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

BIRARZTMSDOS E—RFDIVE1—2DEREATICTBREELET,

» Instant-Off ERRZ2ERTE VAT LOERIZEEICA 7RV E T, (BETEE)

wDelay4 Sec.  /\T—REZV & 4FEIRLEETBE VAT LIEA TICTHIET, INT—RE2>
EHRLTARLURITHTE VAT LY ARV FE—FRICAVET,

Power Loading

AEI—O—T1 VT EEEOBNENEIVEZE S, \T—HTSA1 -y bOO—T42TH
BUDEDITV AT LDV vy M AT PEEICKR T 2B EIE BMCERELTZELY, Auto
Tl3\ BIOS N DREZBEMICRELE T, (BEEME: Auto)

Resume by Alarm

FERORMEIC, VAT LDERZF VICERELE Y, (BIFE(E : Disabled)

BMIZOTWBIHE UTOLSICHRZREL T EELY

» Wake up day:3 5B DEHKIIFEDHDREDRBIC AT LEA VICLET,

» Wake up hour/minute/second: BENHIICS AT LD EIRHA I BB Z R ELE T,

T COMBEEESRIE AR —T A VT VAT LD S DREET vy MUV ETFACE
%ﬁ?ﬂi”ﬁ*bti LBEWTREW, ZO&L5E1T4% LIEE RENBMGESEWNT ENGY
High Precision Event Timer

High Precision Event Timer (HPET) DB XNENZ VIV E Z £ 9 (BLE B : Enabled)
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10 Ports

Initial Display Output

EXWAFF Tz PCl Express 75 71w AA— R K feldgA Vi R— RIS 710y I D5 &FICHED

HIEZR2TARTLAEIRELET,

» IGD Video ) BIIDTAATLAELTH Y R—RITST1v I RERELE T,

» PCle 1 Slot BIDTAATLAELTPCEX16 A MBI 5Ty hH—K
ERELE T, (BIEH)

» PCle 2 Slot BODTAATLAELTPCEX8 ZAY MIHBT T4y h—FK
ERELET,

» PCle 3 Slot BHIDTA AT LA ELTPCIEX4E RO MTH BT ST v I H—K
ERELET,

Integrated Graphics (®

FVR=RT ST 197 AEREDBMNEN ZIVEZE T,

» Auto T2 TAVIAN— DA VA —=)ILENTWLBHICEL DT BIOSIEA
VR—RI STy R B TEMEIEEMICLE T, (BIEE)

» Forces FUR—RTS T4 I AEBNLET,

» Disabled FUR=RIS Ty oA b A—S%FEHICLE T,

UMA Mode

UMAE—RZI8ET %,

» Auto BIOSTZ D& EX BBIMICIBRL X 7. (BEE(®)

» UMA Specified UMATL —L N\ T 7DREETHERELE T,

» UMA Auto TART VA RIREERELT T,

» UMA Game Optimized §§+:/7\7_—A>< EUBREBICEDVWTIL—L Ny IT7OREEHEH
BLEY,

Integrated Graphics 1* Forces |CERE SN TWBIHE DI CDBEEZEHR TEEX T,

UMA Frame Buffer Size (%)

TL—LN\yI77H ARG AV R— RIS T4y FO—SITRHLTOHEN HTENT
JRATLAT)DEFETI FIZIEMSDOSIETAATLAITHLTIDAE) DI+ %EFERL
9, 473> Auto (BEEE). 64M~2G, UMA Mode /5 UMA Specified |CERE TN TLBIBE DI,
CDIBEARECELT,

Display Resolution

TART VA REERRETEE T, 473> Auto (BEEE). 1920x1080 and below, 2560x1600,
3840x2160, UMA Mode H' UMA Auto |CERTE SN TWBIHE DI CDBEEAZRECEET,

HD Audio Controller

FYVR— R A =T A EBEDBNENE B ZF T, (BEE(E  Enabled)

IV R—RA =T FEERBIT DRI Y —FN—FT BT RV F—FT 4 H—REA VA
=L B5E. TDIEB% Disabled ICERELE T

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

PCIEX16 2O FDFHIRIEE EDKIICHEI T O ERETEEL T, 473> Auto, PCIE 2x8,
PCIE 1x8/2x4. PCIE 2x4/1x8 ¢, PCIE 4x4 %), (BLRE{E : Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

64 B MDD T/NA ZUE, 4 GB U EDT LRI TCTIA—RIBTENTEET, (HEWL
DY ATLH 64 EY b PCI T I—FEHR—FLTWBHBEDH) . Enabled (B3 FREICLIEH
B BBOBELRY T 71V I AN—RMERENTWRIBE AL —T1 VT VAT L
IAHFRITHEENT BT EDNTELGWEEL B ET @ GBFIBRDEARD=8) . (BEESE : Disabled)
Re-Size BAR Support

Resizable BAR D 7R— b EERNE fe & EEhIC LE 9, (BEEE  Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed
F_U32C Ny ZDEIEE—R% Gen 1 F7cld Gen 2 [TRETEFTH, REEOHIEE—RIE. &
AYBDN—R I 7AERICK>TEEYE I, (BEE(E : Auto)

TOHREZE Y R— 9% CPU ZEIIF TV BIHBEDI COEEHNRTENE T,
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Onboard LAN Controller

AV R—RLANBSEED B | EE VB Z £, (BEE1E : Enabled)

AV R—RLANEERT 20V —RN\—T BHER R XY T —U h—REA VA M—Ib
TBIEE. TDIEB%Disabledlc RELE T,

USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration
TDFTAZ 2—IE, USB Type-COR— FEEIRIMERTEA T a Vv DARENTVETS,

Super 10 Configuration

Serial Port 1
FVR—=R)TIVR— DB | EhENIEZ LY, (BEEE - Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support
USB F+—/R— /X X% MS-DOS CHERTEDKDITLE T, (BIESE: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI/\> RA ZITHIE LT ULVRWOOSTH . XHC Y KA THEEE B | EMICRETEE T,
(BLE(E : Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USBR ML —Y7\A DB | a1V EZF T, (BEE(E : Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

AHFIR—b 64h BLU 60h ICDWTTZaL—avnEN I EnEtIVEZ £9, MS-DOS
Ffzld USB T/I\A RBERA T4 T THER—FLTWEWARL =T 2V F Y AT LT USB F—
R—F&EERIRZT)V LAY YR— g BliEchaaaic LE 9, (BEE(E : Disabled)
Mass Storage Devices

EHENZ USB KBRET/\ M ADUA MEFRRLET, TOEBIE USBRML—I 7/ A XD
AVAM—IVENTSZEDHERRENK T,

NVMe Configuration
BTSN TV SI5E. M2 NVME PCle SSD (R8T 21EH AR RLE T,

SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

FuTty MRS TNz SATA O FO—S—F®d RAID DEXN / EshETIYEZ 5D\ SATA

O bO—5—% AHCI E— IR LE Y,

» RAID SATA O hO—Z—(Cxf LCRADE—RFEBMICLE T,

» AHCI SATA O~ hO—5—% AHCI E— FIC#8AE L £ 9, Advanced Host Controller Interface
(AHC) IE A=Y RSAINBINCQ(RA T U ARV R Fa—1 V0 BK
Ry NS0 EDBERY )T IVATMEREE BN TER AV RA—TI(1 R
TR TY, BEE®)

NVMe RAID mode

M.2 NVMe PCle SSD%ZER L CRAIDZ B T D\ EDDEFRE CEX 7, (BT E B Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

BETNISATAD Y FO—5—DBE% | EshE IV EZX £, (BEE(E  Enabled)
Chipset SATA Port Hot Plug

BSATAR—h DRy TS ViR B E ol EICLE T, (BEEE : Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5
BHTENTOBSATAT N1 RDERERTRLET,
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Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack
Windows Deployment Servicesth—/\—DOSD A >~ A k—)L7x & GPTIHERDOS%ZE A VA M—ILE 3
fesbD 2y b T—TRBOER | BN E B A E I, (BIE(E  Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support
IPv4 PXEH R— DB XA Y)W X £ 9 Network Stack BN ENICTE > TWBIHE DI TD
EEEERTEXT,

IPv4 HTTP Support
IPVADHTTP 7 — MMR— M BN E IS EMNICERE L E T, Network Stack HNERNITE>TLNS
BEDI COBEEEBR TEET,

IPv6 PXE Support
IPv6 PXEH R— DB %RN SN A U)W X £ 9, Network Stack DNERNICTE > TV BIHE DI+ ZD
BEAER CEET,

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPVDHTTP Y — bt R — M BN E 2l E NI CERTE L E 7 Network Stack DNERIICTE > TULNB15
BDIH CDIEBEER CEXT,

PXE boot wait time )
PXET— M EF+ )L d BTz8D. <Esc>F— A NFEREZ R E T EE 7, Network Stack HE
MTIEOTWBIBEDI CDIBEBAEER CEEX T, (BIEE:0)

Media detect count

NERAT AT DIFIEERESR T BEIEERE TEE . Network Stack HNENICHEOTVBIFED
I CDIEEZEM CEE T, (BIEE:)

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller
TOYTAZa—E AN BREBIE T BB A 73> DIERZRELE T,

Miscellaneous

LEDs in System Power On State )
YRATLOBRPASITNB EEIT XY —R— FOLEDIRAAZ BN I ENICTHI LN T

EEY,
»w Off VATLDA Y DEEIC ERUBRBE-FZEMICLET,
» On FYVRTLDF Y DEEICGERUCBBHAE— BRI LE T, BEEE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
JATLHS3 ]S4 SHIRRED Y ' —R— RDLEDEMT E— RERETEE,
ZMDIBE . LEDs in System Power On State 1* On |CERE SN TV BB EICRETEEX T,

» Off :/Z%EAtﬁse, 1841 SEIRREIC AT & EITHEIRULBRBAE— R EhIcLE T,
(BEE(B)

» On VAT LHS3 /84| SHIRREDIGE FIRLIZFBBBE— FEEMICLE T,

PCIEX16 Slot Configuration

PCIEX16 RO FDEMEE—R% Gen1. Gen2. Gen3, Gend (GF) DLFTNIITERELE J, Auto
Tl3. BIOS BN Z DR EZ BENMICERELE T, (BIEME: Auto)

PCle Slot Configuration

PCl Express A0 b KU M.2 A7 Z—DENMEE— % Gen 1. Gen 2, Gen 3, Gen 4 [CFRET S
TEDTEFT®  REOBFE—RIZ. KAOY FDN\—RU T 7HERICESTELEVE T,
Auto Tl&. BIOS BT DREZBEMICERELF I, (BEE(E : Auto)

PCle ASPM Mode

CPU/Chipset @ PCI Express / \AITHERTEN T WS T/ \A XD ASPM E— FEFRETEL T, (BIE
{i&: Disabled)

TOHREZE Y R— 9% CPU ZEIIF TV BIHBEDI COEEHNRTENE T,
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3DMark01 Enhancement

—EORRKDNRYFI—V e EB L EERTENTEX Y, (BEE(E  Disabled)
IOMMU

AMD IOMMU Y R— b DB RN Z IV EZ £ T, (BEE(E: Auto)

TSME

TSME D R— b EBENEITENLE T, (BEEE: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM

AMD CPUICIRE ENTZTPM 2. 08%BE = B INEMICERE CEX I, (BIE(E  Disabled)
Trusted Computing

Trusted Platform Module (TPM) B & o lEERICLE T,

AMD CBS
DY T AZ2—|TIE AVD CBSEEDREA T avhHbIET,

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled BEDT —ARBREROERERIFEITEELE T, (BIEE)

» Enabled BEDT—AFEIREDESFE V)7 LE T, RECENES. Case Open 74 —)b
FIZTNoJERRENE T,

Case Open

Y —R—RD Iy H g E N —AFRAOREREERRLE T, Y ATLT—ADH
IN=DANTWBIBE, ZDT14—)V D es) I[TEVE T, Z5THRVEEIE [Nol ITEVET,
r—ZADBRIRAEDEERAE HE LTcLM5E A 1. Reset Case Open Status % Enabled (CL T, RE
% CMOS |TRTEL A OV AT L= BRI LE T,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_CLDO12/ +3.3V/+5V/

CHIPSET Core/+12V/VCORE SOC
REDVATLBEEZRTLET,
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2-7 System Info.

P ADVANCED MODE

XSW@SRERDG cPU

T

easTvERR

eAvMREE3 ages aamHz eREaMHz

E-ERS 1msv

Memory
2405 66MHz ersame

1238V

Voltage
esasv sesav

12zzav

DL 3VTIEIY—R—F EFIVHB LU BIOS N—V 3> DIEHREXRTLET, £/ BIOS H
FRTIHENSEBEEIRLCFN VAT LB ERET ST EETELT,

<

(o

(o

System Language
BIOS WMEA T HEEENDEEEBIRLE T,

System Date

T AT LOBFERELE 9, <Enter> T Month (B). Date (H). SKU Year (&) 71— IV REIVE
A. <Page Up> F—¢& <Page Down> F—CERELZE Y,

System Time

VAT LDOESEFRELE T, FHTORH IR 2. BLUOB T AIZIE A pm. 1& 13:00:00 T
9, <Enter> C Hour (BFfB]). Minute (93). 3K T Second (f) 71 —JU FEYIWEZ . <Page Up> F—&
<Page Down> ¥ —CHRELE T,

Access Level

RT3/ \AT—FMREDZA TILE>TRED 77X LNV ERKRLET, ()NRT—FH
BETNTOEVIEE EEE TIE Administrator (BIEE) ELTRTRINE T )BEEELANILT
3. FXTD BIOS BEEEE T HTENARETT, I—H— LNIVTIE TRTTIEELREE
D BIOS BEDIHHDEECEET,

Plug in Devices Info
SATA. PCI Express, B&EUM27 /XA AHBEWFIFSNTWVBHBEIE. ZNE5DT /A RICETS
BHRERTLET,

Q-Flash
il;azb A—F4) 74772 AL TBIOS #EH LI IREDBIOSIEREE/\v 7 v T LIUT
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ADVANCED MOODE

cPU
ages aamHz e 2z

E-EES 1msv

Memory

2405 66MHz ersame

€SM Sppor * Enatle

CANEXE Bt Dpton oM Disabled

Storaoe oot etk Corkrdd.
rity

1238V
Otrer PCI Devi

Fam Voltage

Preferred Operating Made CEOV ses2v
12zzav
Sets the sustem boot orcer

TR EEEE) EENEEGE) GEEEEEN

Boot Option Priorities

AT T/ \ 1 XD S 2EDEEIEF A IEE LE I, 817/ \ A X JUAMTIE GPTR AT

R—=brFTBUL—IN\TIV A —T 734 AOFICTUEFIIDMTEE S, GPT /N—FT 13> &Y

;; FIBARL—T A VT VAT LD SRENT BITIE BIICTUEFLI DI W e 7 /31 A& IR

F /e Windows 10 (64 £ ) 72 & GPT IN—FT 13w Y R— M BAXRL —FT1 VI VR T LE

A VA=V T BI5EIE Windows 10 (64 £ ) A A M—)L 71 X0 %A LI TUEFI AMT

WeHFERSA T EFIRLE T,

Bootup NumLock State

;’é)ST BleF—R—RFOEFEF—/\w RITdH S NumLock BERED BN | BN E IV EZE T, BIE

[5:0n)

Security Option

INAT—RlF VR T LDEREIRS, £ BI0S Y b7y T IC ABBICTIEELE I, 2DT7A T I

% ERTE LT, BIOS A1 >/ A =2 —0 Administrator Password/User Password 771 7LD R T/ A

JT—REFRELET,

» Setup INAT—RIEBIOS 2y b7 w77 OY S L ABBRICDIHFERENE T,

wSystem  /NRT—RIE Y RTLEFREILZY BIOS £y M7y T 70T S LITABBRICER
ThET, BIEE)

Full Screen LOGO Show

AT IsKEENFFIC, GIGABYTEA DR E & LE . Disabled ITT 2L, VAT LRBIRFIC

GIGABYTE OT & X+ v FLE ., (BERE(E  Enabled)

Fast Boot
Fast Boot Z XN E fz & NI LT 0S DICENNIRA 12HELFE 9, Ultra Fast TlEZENREH RIR
ITIzYE S, (BEEE  Disabled)

SATA Support
» Last Boot SATA Devices Only  LARTODREN R 54 7 &BRUINT, TRNTD SATA 7/ 1 1., OS 2
BT OCANTE T THETEMEIET, BIEE)

» All SATA Devices AN —T 4 VTV AT LB KU POST FlE, £ SATA 7/ 31 Rk
HEELF 9,

ZDIBHIZ. Fast Boot 5° Enabled £ 7z (& Ultra Fast | SR E SN/ AEDHBRERRETT,

NVMe Support

NVMe 7 /\1 A& BNE T2 EEMICT BT EDNTEE T, (BEEE - Enabled)
ZDIER|Z. Fast Boot /5 Enabled & 7zl& Ultra Fast | CERE SN HBEDHERERIRE T,
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VGA Support

HET AR —T A VT VR T LERINNEIRTEE T,

» Auto kDA T3> ROM DHIHEFNLET,

» EFI Driver EFI A7 3> ROM BT LE T, BEEE)

ZMIEB|Z. Fast Boot 1 Enabled % /= |4 Ultra Fast |CSRESNIIBEDHBRETLET T,

USB Support

» Disabled 0S 7—hF7OCRDTET THE T 2 USB 7/ A RIFEMITIZVE T,

» Full Initial AR =T A VT VRT LB LU POST Al £ USB 7/ 1 R Idipe L%
9. (BIEE) )

» Partial Initial 0S 7—M7OtRANTETIHE T —EBDUSB 7/ \A A TIZUE T,

ZDIAR 4. Fast Boot 1 Enabled & 7z (& Ultra Fast [CERTE S N2 IH S DHERERIRE T J, Fast Boot
1\ Ultra Fast [CERE SN TWBIHE . COMBEIFEMICTYE T,

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled XY RT—=UHSNT — M EMICLE T, (BEEE)

» Enabled XY RT—=UHSDT— b EBMICLET,

ZDIEHIZ. Fast Boot 5° Enabled %7z (& Ultra Fast | <SR E SN AEDHERERRETT,

CSM Support
REFRDOPCIEEN T Ot R % HR— 9 B, UEFI CSM (Compatibility Software Module) = B30 fz &
EHILET,

» Disabled UEFI CSMZ #E%hIC L, UEFI BIOSEEZEN 7Ot A DHEHR—MLE T,
» Enabled UEFI CSMEB I LE J, (BLETE)
LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANT > bOA—Z—DIERDA 723V RONEFMNC I 2T EN TEE Y, (BIESE: Disabled)
CSM Support A Enabled|[CERETNTWBIHEDI CDIBEBRERECTEET,

Storage Boot Option Control
AL=IFNAROY A= —IC DWW UEFIElE LAY — DA T3 ROMEBINICT
BHEERTEEY,

» Disabled F 73 ROMEEMICLE T,
» UEFI Only UEFIDA 7> 3> ROMD I+ E BN LE T, (BIETE)
» Legacy Only LAY —DA T3V ROMDFHFEENLEY,

CSM Support 1\ Enabled|[C B EENTWBIBEDIH CDERAHJRECELT,

Other PCI Device ROM Priority

AN AL =TI FNA R BKUT T T4y 7 AROMIE EH RN S Y ZREN CEE T, UEFIE T
IELAY—DF T3 ROMEBMNICT BHEERTEET,

» Disabled A7 a3V ROMEEICLET,
» UEFI Only UEFIDA 73 ROMDHE BN LK T, (BLE(E)
» Legacy Only LAY —DF T3V ROMDHEEICLET,

CSM Support 1 Enabled|[CERETNTWBIHEDI CDIBEBERECTEET,

Administrator Password

EEE/N\AT—RFOFREHLAREICEIE T, CDIERT <Enter> AL INAT—REZA1T7L,
KWNT <Enter> ZLE T, /NAT—RERER T AL ORODONE T BE/NNRT—FEZ21TL
C<Enter> BIRLE T, VR T LEHBFS KUBIOS 7y b7y FICABEEIL EEBE/NRT—F
(FrlEd1—Y— N\RXT—R) ZANTEIHRELNSVE T, I—F— NRAT—FEEGEY BEE
INZAT—=RTIEIRTDBIOS REEZEFE T HIENARETT,
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< User Password

dA—H— NAT—RDOREDNETREICHEIE T, COEET <Enter> ZHL./N\AT—REZAT
LW T <Enter> ZFRLE G, /N\AT— R AR T AL OKRDONE T, BE/\RT—RE2,7
LT <Enter> L E T, VAT LEERSKLUBIOS v b7y FITABEEIE BEE/NAT—
R (Ffeldd—%— NRT—R) ZANTBHELHHIET, LH L. I—— /INAT—R Tl
ZECEDDIEITNTCCIFGESFEFED BIOS SREDNIH T,

INRT—R&EFv 1)V BIciE /NAT— RIBE T <Enter> L E 9,/ \AT— FZRHS5N
[eB FFTELWANRT—REAALE T HLWNRAT—RDADERSENTS INAT—F
ITAIB AT LG WNT <Enter> IR LE 9. FEER A RO SN2 5, BE <Enter> ZIFLE T,
FA—Y—N\RT—FEFRET B RMCBEEE/NNRT—RERELTLEEL,

= Secure Boot
Y27 T b EENETENRET D EDTEE Y, CSM Support H Disabled (CERE SN
TWABHEDH, CHBEEEZHRECEET,

< Preferred Operating Mode
BIOStzw F77w FITADT=#&IT, EasyE— R& AdvancedE—RDEBSICABH EBEIRTEE
T AutolEBIEER LIEBIOSE—RICAWE S, (BEEE: Auto)
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Save & Exit

ADVANCED MODE

SRR EEEED EENEEGE) GEEEEE

Save & Exit Setup

ZDIEE T <Enter> &AL, Yes&HHEIRL £ F, ThUTkY. CMOS DEEHIFFEI N, BIOS &2y
NPw T TS LERT LE T, No&EEIRT 2D K 2ld <Ese> Z &L BIOS 7y b7y TD A
AVAZ2A—ICRYET,

Exit Without Saving

CDIEET <Enter> &AL, Yesm#EIRL £ 9, Tk, CMOS [T L TIThNIzBIOS T
TYINDOEBERELTTIC, BIOS y 7w T HET LE T, No&ERIRT BH K Tld <Esc> &
FEBIOS Y YT DALV AZ1—ITRVE T,

Load Optimized Defaults

ZDIBET <Enter> &R L. Yes & 3R L T BIOS DRBE S AIHARRE % Fid+AF E J, BIOS DFIHA
REE VAT LD RE T IRRETHRE T 2F BT % LE T, BIOS D7 v 77— MEE fzld CMOS
BOHEERICIENT REGIIHAREE FHIFAH LT,

Boot Override

BEBICHET ST /A REBIRTEE I EIRLIZ T/ AT <Enter> L. Yes & 3IR L THE
ELET. VAT LGB CHBESLTZDT /NI ALSEELET,

Save Profiles

ZOMREICKY, IREDBIOSFREEXT O 7 7 IVIREFETERLSITEVE T, RA8DDTO
T7AIVEER L. £y NPy T 787701~y N7 v T Ta7 7V ELTRIFT BT &
DTEET, <Enter>Z3RLTHIRT LE 9, F/zldSelect Filein HDD/FDD/USBAEIRLC 7O 7 71
IWEANL—IFTNA RAREZELET,

Load Profiles

VAT LDARREICIZY), BIOS DEEE(EREZ O— R LITHE. TOMREZFRALCRIICIER S
Nfe707741uh 5 BIOS FREAO—RF 3 &, BIOS READEOETRELGHITEOLEI A
BIBTEDTELT, FTHFHAGTOT 711V EIR L. <Enter> ZHL T T LE Y, Select
Filein HDD/FDD/USB%A &R B & HBFEVDA ML —I7/\A ADSLFIHER LIz 7 07 71V %&
AALTE) EEFHEL TUVVeREDBIOSHRE (REDEIHMDEIFLI— ) ICR Y 7= &EL BIOSH
BEMIIER LIz 7O 7 7V EFRHAG T EDNTEEXT,
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BIE (I8
31 RADtYFERETS

RAIDL NV

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
N—RRSA4TD
2\ 22 2 4
S IN=RRZAT08" | o | = o | UN=R AT D%2) *
TUARE BINS(IDYARX | RITATDIAX g \ks5h o0y 42
[N (AR (F{O [Z{A

W& BFIC, UTD7ATLEZRBELTLEE L.

« DI EB1BD SATA/N—F RS54 TE & SSD, 1 (ERBED/\NT+— >V A E BT D=8,
RCETIVEREDN\—FRSA T 28FEATHILESEDLET), *2

* Windows v 7771 R,

« RY—R—FFSAN\T1RY,

«USB AEURSAT

#VR—F SATA AV bO—-S%8BETS

A QAVE21—RICSATAN—=FFSATHAVAF—=IVT S

HDD Z fzl4 SSD Z 455D SATAM.2 A7 ZITHEFR LT EE LY, RIS, BREBHS/N\—FRS1T
ICERIXIZ—EEHRLET,

B.BIOS & ;7Y 7T SATAaAY FO—5—E—F%BETS

iATA arhO—2—O—FHYRTFTL BIOS £y MY T TELKERESN WA & AR LT
AN

ATvT:

AvE1—2DEREAITL, POST (/N\T—7>42)L 77X AT <Delete> A3 LT BIOS 7
T IC AU E Y, Settings\lO Ports (5% EIEHE T. SATA Configuration\SATA Mode % RAID [CL % T,
RICHREEFREFL. AVE1—2EBEEHLE T, (N\VMe PCle SSDZEFEH L CRAIDEZIBRL T 5156
|&. NVMe RAID mode % Enabled <R ELTL TN, )

BHIET, RINENSRERED BIOS Y b 7w THT2aviE BBV DI Y —R—FEX

DI a >V THRALEE BIOS Y b7y T AZa—d I —R—FRIck>TELEBTE
@U‘ BIOS N\—IavIck>TEKBEVET,

(GE1)  M.2PCleSSD % RAID v k% M.2 SATASSD F1cld SATA/\— R RS54 T L HITRET B0
ICEART AT EIETER A,

(£2) M2, BKUSATA ARTZ—CTHR—FENBERICDOVTIE M-8RE DRI 42— B
LTLIEEL,
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C. UEFI RAID DFETE

ATV

1. BIOStzw 7w 75, TEE Boot# 3R L. CSM Support’ Disabled| s EL £ J, Z LT ZBAR
ERFELTBIOSY My T ERKRTLET,

2. YRATLDBICE.. BE BIOS 7Y 7Y FICAYE T, #ilL VT Settings\RAIDXpert2 Configuration
Utility Y7 AZ2—ICAVET,

3. RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility B[ C. Array Management OD<Enter>%3# LC Create Array DEIHE(ICA
JET, RAD LNVEEIRLE T, HR—MENS RAD LAUITIE RAID 0, RAD 1. & RAID 10 B
FNTVET (FERATREGRIRIEEVSITFSNTOR/N\— R RS TDRICESTERVE ). K
|Z. Select Physical Disks I C<Enter>%38 LT, Select Physical Disks DEIEICAY £ J,

4. Select Physical Disks D327 X DEIREE T\ RAIDT L AICE&H B/ \—F RS54 T %5EIR
L. Enabled (B¥N)ICERELE T, Xic, TREIF—%FUNT Apply Changes |ZF5E) L <Enter> &3
LE9, ZL T BiOEmEICERY. Array Size, Array Size Unit, Read Cache Policy. 354U Write Cache
Policy= 58 EL £ 7,

. BEAHER. Create Array |CFEBIL . <Enter> 2L CRIFALE T,

. 5279 %<&, Array Management I CER Y 9, Manage Array Properties (D% E T, #LUYRAID 7R
Ja—L&  RADLANV, 7 LAA, 7 LA BEEEDERHRRNEINET,

o o

RAID RSAN=EARNL—FT AV ITIATLDA VA=V
BIOSERENELITNIE, AR —T o VTV RTLEWDTEHA VA=V TEXT,

ARXVL—=TAVITIRATLEA VA=V

—EBDARL—T 14 VAT LICNET TITSATARAID RS A/NHEENTULND T8, Windows D1 >/
Ar=)L7 O ZHICRAD RZAN\EERICA VA=V BRBEIEHYE A AXL—T1 T
JRATLDA VA=)V, MXpress Install ZEA LTI —R—RFFSANTAAIDSHBLE RS
ANBEIRTA VA=V YRTLINTA =RV AEEM AR T 55O LET,
AVAR=IWENTWBARL =T VTV RTLDN 08 A VA =)L O ZRHITIBAN SATA RAID
RSANDRMEER T DIFEIE UTDRAT v THBBL T,

1. FSAN\T1ATD \BootDrv 7#) LR |Tdn % HW10 74 /LR & HELND USBAE RS Jlca—

2. Windows &V N7 v T T4 RIS T— b L AZEED 0S A VA M—)VATY T %#RELE T, BE ¢
FSANEFRIFFAATLIEEVNEWSBEEANFR TIN5, Browse ZRIRLE T,

3. USBAEURSATZBAL. FSA/\DBFEREELE I, £ |&. AMD-RAID Bottom Device %1%
RU. Next =2 1) w7 LT RS54/ \EFIHAFHFE T, RIT. AMD-RAID Controller %3E3R L. Next & &
w7 LT RSANEGRIFAHE T, REIT, 0SDA VA b—)VEKITLET,

o RAID7 LA DM DHMAIC DULNTIE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 h A TELFEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/454/x570-aorus-raid.html
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32 FSANDAVAF—IV

o FIANZAVAN—IVI BRI ETARXL—TA VI VRT LAV AM—IVLET,

o AIRNL—TAVTVRT LIEA VANV R —R— RD RS A\ TA R " HF R
SATVHRALE Y, BEALBOXAY—D TZDTA RV DBIEZRIRT B3z v T
LTLfEEWN Z7UwoL, TRunexe DRIT) ZRLE T, (Fcld<RrAVE1—2T
HERSATHEZTIVY ) YT L, Runexe 7OT ZLERITLET,)

Xpress Install] (& A7 LEBEIMICAF v L A VA M—IVICHERETNZIXTDORZ A/ &)
A7 v LK T, Xpress Install R2>&T 1w T T BE, [Xpress Installl BNRIRENFZITXTOR
SANEA VA M—=IVLET, icld. RO 7 A&7 )y o3 hE EBGRSA/\Z @5

ICA VA M=ILLET,

T AMD 50D Series Ver.1.6 B21.0414.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

all the drivers and software listed below for your motherboard.

™ We recommend tha
§ Drverse Please cli 0 install all the drivers automaticall.
Software Xpress Install

O install

Google Drive

O install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web

O install

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer

O install

Norton Internet Security(NIS)

> VI ITTICDWTUE GIGABYTED UL T H A M 77 AL TLIEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/412/x570-app.html

= I a—TaVIERICDWTIL GIGABYTED T JHA M7 7 ALTLEE LY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AERO G

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL

-50-



European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

ceq

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% B 525 HR :
(R E RS BB E T A

@

@

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz L &l &

Japan Wireless Statement:

Hif?%%ﬁ*ﬁﬂ)ﬂj,z%lbr%] SREEH - IRAERLAE -
: i iﬁ%fnt%&?%aé«ZLfn ;
?uff%fu

EIEE
Fﬁﬁé%‘iﬁﬁﬁ W‘%f
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

AgotE 74 R H

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BN DA DEHA,

Wireless module country approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

]~ PR B N B R - AT R
%ﬂéﬁ%’—?&‘ﬂi%ﬂf vl

HUEBEIEZ

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

X570S AERO Grev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

X570S AERO Grrev. 1.1

AMD Corporation RZ608,

MediaTek MT7921K

Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

IR

EREESZIES byt rpEl

1C: 1000M-AX200NG

Australia ACMA:

Belarus:

@

@
[R] 003-190022
= D190021003

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-5SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA:9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan #AFE Qatar CRA:

CRA/SM/2019/R-7710

«((CCAM 9LP1280T3

Serbia:

1011 19

Ukraine:

UATRO028

Singapore IMDA:
Complies with
L

United Kingdom:

C€

Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

Jordan TRC:
TRC/S5/2019/122 D8 02891 CcA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

pyeddte

rton  Chin

Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

United States FCC:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K

Japan #AF5%E :

Canada ISED:
ICD: 7542A-MT7921K

[R] 020200172

Australia ACMA:

5.15~5.35GHz EPIPRTE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758

Serbia:
P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

Singapore IMDA:

Thailand:
RT3676

South Korea NRRA:

| ig R-C-MD6-MT7921K

ETA-SD-20201007013

China CMIIT: Jordan TRC:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472
C € Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
India WPC: 9.1167/2020

Yz MedlaTek Inc

ESH Weditenc China

Ukraine:

&

UA.032.CT.0411-20

United Kingdom:
UK
cA
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 R L X No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005

B SOIERMTY R— M ERFS/< —7 7 >/%): https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” KL R (5E58): https:/www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K L X (FR[EIFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MM E &M TEW RFER—T 7100 BEAEEET BICiE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’
Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK

st
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
page.16g i o see the prociasing stats * = O L? 9
) ﬁ 9
Downloads raQ Wartanty
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